

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAI‘I

HONOLULUTRAFFIC.COM; CLIFF SLATER; BENJAMIN J. CAYETANO; WALTER HEEN; HAWAI‘I’S THOUSAND FRIENDS; THE SMALL BUSINESS HAWAI‘I ENTREPRENEURIAL EDUCATION FOUNDATION; RANDALL W. ROTH; and DR. MICHAEL UECHI,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

FEDERAL TRANSIT ADMINISTRATION; LESLIE ROGERS, in his official capacity as Federal Transit Administration Regional Administrator; PETER M. ROGOFF, in his official capacity as Federal Transit Administration Administrator; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION; RAY LAHOOD, in his official capacity as Secretary of Transportation; THE CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU; WAYNE YOSHIOKA, in his official capacity as Director of the City and County of Honolulu, Department of Transportation Services,

Defendants.

CIVIL NO. 11-00307 AWT

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
A. Project Background .....	1
B. Plaintiffs’ Department of Transportation Act Section 4(f) Claims.....	5
C. Motion for Partial Judgment on the Pleadings.....	6
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	7
III. STATUTORY BACKGROUND .....	11
A. The FTA Administrative Process .....	11
B. Section 4(f).....	15
IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW FOR RULE 12(C) MOTIONS FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS .....	17
V. ARGUMENT.....	19
A. Plaintiffs’ Section 4(f) Claims that Were Not Raised in the Administrative Process Must Be Dismissed .....	19
1. Plaintiffs Were Obligated to Raise Their Section 4(f) Claims in the FTA Administrative Process.....	19
2. With the Exception of Ke‘ehi Lagoon Beach Park, Plaintiffs Failed to Raise Any Section 4(f) Claims in the Administrative Process .....	25
B. The Claims of Certain Plaintiffs Who Failed to Participate in the Administrative Process At All Must Be Dismissed .....	29
1. Participation in the Administrative Process is a Prerequisite to Challenging the FTA’s Approval of the Project.....	29
2. The Court Should Dismiss the Claims of Certain Plaintiffs.....	33
VI. CONCLUSION.....	34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009) .....	17, 18
<i>Balistreri v. Pacifica Police Dep’t</i> , 901 F.2d 696 (9th Cir. 1990).....	17
<i>Barron v. Reich</i> , 13 F.3d 1370 (9th Cir. 1994).....	18
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	17
<i>Biodiversity Conservation Alliance v. United States Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 404 F. Supp. 2d 212 (D.D.C. 2005) .....	23
<i>Coto Settlement v. Eisenberg</i> , 593 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2010).....	18
<i>Daly-Murphy v. Winston</i> , 820 F.2d 1470 (9th Cir. 1987).....	22
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Pub. Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004) .....	passim
<i>Dworkin v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 867 F.2d 1188 (9th Cir. 1989).....	17
<i>Great Basin Mine Watch v. Hankins</i> , 456 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2006).....	19
<i>Hal Roach Studios, Inc. v. Richard Feiner Co.</i> , 896 F.2d 1542 (9th Cir. 1989).....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Havasupi Tribe v. Robertson</i> , 943 F.2d 32 (9th Cir. 1991).....	22
<i>Heliotrope Gen., Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 189 F.3d 971 (9th Cir. 1999).....	18
<i>High Sierra Hikers Ass’n v. United States Forest Serv.</i> , 436 F. Supp. 2d 1117 (E.D. Cal. 2006).....	23
<i>Holy Cross Wilderness Fund v. Madigan</i> , 960 F.2d 1515 (10th Cir. 1992).....	23
<i>‘Ilio‘ulaokalani Coalition v. Rumsfeld</i> , 464 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2006).....	30, 31
<i>Intri-Plex Technologies, Inc. v. Crest Group, Inc.</i> , 499 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2007).....	18
<i>Knieval v. ESPN</i> , 393 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>Laguna Greenbelt, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 42 F.3d 517 (9th Cir. 1995).....	28
<i>Lee v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 250 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2001).....	19
<i>McCarthy v. Madigan</i> , 503 U.S. 140 (1992) .....	22
<i>McGlinchy v. Shell Chem. Co.</i> , 845 F.2d 802 (9th Cir. 1988).....	17
<i>N. Idaho Cmty. Action Network v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 545 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2008).....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. Fed. Aviation Admin.</i> , 564 F.3d 549 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	23
<i>Northcoast Env'tl. Ctr. v. Glickman</i> , No. 95-00038, 1996 U.S. Dist. (N.D. Cal. Aug. 16, 1996).....	32
<i>Quechoan Indian Tribe v. United States Dep't of the Interior</i> , 547 F. Supp. 2d 1033 (D. Ariz. 2008).....	23, 30
<i>Shasta Res. Council v. U.S. Dept. of Interior</i> , 629 F. Supp. 2d 1045 (E.D. Cal. 2009).....	33
<i>Sierra Club v. Bosworth</i> , 465 F. Supp. 2d 931 (N.D. Cal 2006).....	33
<i>Smith v. California</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. (S.D. Cal. 2007).....	19
<i>Southeast Alaska Conservation Council, Inc. v. Watson</i> , 697 F.2d 1305 (9th Cir. 1983).....	32
<i>State of Nevada v. Dep't of Energy</i> , 457 F.3d 78 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	23
<i>Strigliabotti v. Franklin Res., Inc.</i> , 398 F. Supp. 2d 1094 (N.D. Cal. 2005) .....	19
<i>The Lands Council v. McNair</i> , 629 F. 3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2010).....	24, 30
<i>United Farm Workers v. Arizona Agr. Employment</i> , 669 F.2d 1249 (9th Cir. 1982).....	22
<i>United States v. Ritchie</i> , 342 F.3d 903 (9th Cir. 2003).....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page**

*Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
 435 U.S. 519 (1978) ..... 15, 20, 21, 22

*Wilson v. Hodel*,  
 758 F.2d 1369 (10th Cir. 1985).....22

**Statutes and Legislative Materials**

5 U.S.C. § 551 *et seq.*.....15  
 16 U.S.C. §§ 470 *et seq.*.....5  
 23 U.S.C. § 139.....13  
 42 U.S.C. § 4321 *et seq.*.....5  
 42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C).....11  
 49 U.S.C. § 303..... 5, 15  
 49 U.S.C. § 303(b) .....28  
 49 U.S.C. § 303(c) ..... 15, 16  
 49 U.S.C. § 303(d) .....16  
 Pub. L. No. 105-178, § 1309 (June 9, 1998).....13  
 Pub. L. No. 109-59, § 6002(d)(7)(A) (August 10, 2005) .....13

**Regulations**

23 C.F.R. § 771.105(a)..... 13, 24  
 23 C.F.R. § 771.111(a).....14  
 23 C.F.R. § 771.113(a)..... 13, 24  
 23 C.F.R. § 771.123(b) .....14  
 23 C.F.R. § 771.123(g) .....11  
 23 C.F.R. § 771.124(g) .....14  
 23 C.F.R. § 771.125(a).....11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
23 C.F.R. § 771.125(a)(1).....	14
23 C.F.R. § 771.127(a).....	11
23 C.F.R. § 774.9(a).....	16
23 C.F.R. § 774.9(b) .....	16
40 C.F.R. § 1500.1(c).....	20
40 C.F.R. § 1500.2(c).....	12, 13
40 C.F.R. § 1500.4(k) .....	12
40 C.F.R. § 1500.4(o) .....	12
40 C.F.R. § 1500.5(g) .....	12
40 C.F.R. § 1500.5(i) .....	12
40 C.F.R. § 1501.7(a)(6).....	12
40 C.F.R. § 1502(b) .....	14
40 C.F.R. § 1502.25(a).....	12
40 C.F.R. § 1503.1 .....	11
40 C.F.R. § 1503.1(a)(4).....	14
40 C.F.R. § 1503.4 .....	11
40 C.F.R. § 1503.4(a).....	14
40 C.F.R. § 1505.2 .....	11
40 C.F.R. § 1506.6 .....	13
40 C.F.R. § 1506.9 .....	14
40 C.F.R. § 1506.10(a).....	14
40 C.F.R. § 1506.10(b) .....	11
40 C.F.R. § 1506.10(b)(2).....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page**

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(c).....18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(d) .....18

**Secondary Sources**

William W. Schwarzer, A. Wallace Tashima & James M. Wagstaffe,  
*Federal Civil Procedure Before Trial* § 9:340 (2011) .....19
